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Suresh Kumar Sharma,
3/0 Shri Dhanirara Sharma^
r/o C-695, Delhi Adroinistrati on Flats,
Tiraaxpur,
Delhi-54. ^- . Applicant.

By Advocate Shri Khurana.

Ue rsus

1, Government of National Capital
Territory of Delhi,
through the Chief Secretary, Delhi,
5, Sham Nath ["larg,
Delhi.

2» Language Department,
through the Secretary (Language),
Govt. of NCI of Delhi,
Old Secretariat, Delhi.

3« Ra-En Kishan , Technical Assistant (Hindi ) ,
Office of the Language Department,
Old Secretariat, Delhi. .... Respondents.

Shri D.O.Dhingra, Asstt, Departmental rsprttstntative. on b#ialP
of official respondents.

By dvDcate Shri G.0. Gupta - for private res pen dent.

ORDER

Hon'bls Srot. iakahmi ^Suatainathar}, Wember(3).

The applicant, who is working as Technical Assistant

(Hindi), has filed tb® present application against the

appointment of Respondent 3 as Hindi Officer on ad hoc basis

by order dated 2.3.1990. He has also submitte.d that he is

aggrieved by the action of the respondents in seeking to held

OPC for consideration for promotion to the post of Hindi

Officer on regular basis by order dated 22.8.1994 as he submits

,that the assessment of the applicant would be made on the basis of

confidential report which had been written by Respondent 3

who was himself the candidate for the post which was, therefore,,

illegal. , He relies on the judgement in Or. 3 ..P. Kapoor Us.
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Stats of Hireachal Pradesh^ AIH 1981 SC 2181» ^"""The appliv, t

has sought quashing uf ths order datsd 2«3el 990 and for a

further direction to the respondents to consider his case

along with the other eligible candidates for the post of

Hindi Officer taking into considesation the confidential

report upto 1990 only*

2. It is an admitted fact that the post of Hindi

Officer is a selection post. The applicant has himself

submitted that the vacancy which arose in 1990 was to be

filled by a Schedulsd CaSte candidate and he belongs to the

general c ategory . Further, he has also submitted that

even though the OPC had been held and Respondent 3 uho belongs

to the Scheduled Caste community had been selected for

promotion as Hindi Officer against the vacant post in 1990,

since the respondents realised that they could not fill up

the post on regular basis, the appointment of Respondent 3

uas made only on ad hoc basis. According to the applicant,

R-espondent 3 ought to have been reverted and his appointment

should have been cancelled and the seniorroost Technical

assistant (Hindi) should have been promoted on ad hoc basis»

The applicant had also submitted a representation on 7.9,1994

before filing this OA. on 3.10.1 994 raising the same issues,

3« ye have considered the averments advanced by the

learned counsel for the applicant as well as the pleadings

and submissions made by the learned counsel for the

respondents.
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4» aince admittedly the vacancy for the post o^Hindi

Cfricer which arose xn 1990 uas a reservscl vacancy j the

applicant who belongs to the general category could not have

been appointed in that post. Respondent 3 Shri Ram Kishan

had been reconraended by the DpC for promotion to the post

of Hindi Officer but as no clear Vacancy yaa available at

that time, he had been appointed on ad hoc basis rather than

regular basis yhich cannot be faulted. Although in the

reply filed by ResporeJ ents 1 and 2, it has been stated that

the ad hoc appointment of Respondent 3 had been extended upto

31 ,12.1992, Respondent 3 who was. present in court' at the time

of hearing affirmed that he was still continuing in that post

as Hindi Officer. In the facts of the case, therefore, since

Respondent 3 who is a Scheduled Caste candidate and is eligible

to be considered for the post of Hindi Officer was available

for such consideration in 1990, the aption of the Respondents

to appoint him on ad hoc basis by order dated 2.3,1990 is

in order. The respondents have, stated that the post fell

vacant on regular basis u.s.f, 1.8,1994 consequent upon the

(» retirament of one 3mt. Sneh Lata u.e.f. 31 .7.1994. Merely
record of

because the respondents had asked for the/york, conduct

and integrity during service of four Technical Assistants

(Hindi) for considering thsir names for proBiotion to ths post

of Hindi Officer, including that of the applicant, ibes not

necessarily mean that he will be considered for the post

against a reserved vacancy. The applicant's name for promotion

can be considered only against a vacancy available for general

candidates and not against that reserved for SC candidates.

In the facts of the case, therefore, ue find no merit in this

application for quashing the appointment order of Respondent 3
dated 2,3.1990

^ps rt from the fact it is also time barred and this prayer i:'i
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rejected. Since there is no vacancy in the ppat of Hindi
Officer againat uhioh the applicant could be conaiderad i„
the general category, ue find no aubatance in the ether
prayers also.

5. In the result, the application fails and it is
disraissed, costs.

(3mt. Lakshrai Suacninathan)
flefi!bBr(o) w#R# Hdig%)

nBrjtber(A).
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